AN ORDINANCE TO PROVIDE FOR THE REMOVAL OF AUTOMOBILES ABANDONED UPON THE STREETS OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA:

Section 1. That any automobile left upon the streets of the City of Bloomington without use for a period of more than seven (7) days shall be deemed and considered to be abandoned and a hazard to traffic using said street.

Section 2. That any automobile deemed abandoned under the terms of this ordinance shall have placed upon it a notice by the Police Department of the City of Bloomington, which notice shall instruct the owner or user of said automobile to remove it from its location on the streets of the City of Bloomington within seventy-two (72) hours of the time of the posting of said notice on the automobile.

Section 3. Any abandoned automobile upon which such notice shall have been posted and which shall not have been removed from its location upon the streets of the City of Bloomington within the 72-hour period provided for in said notice, shall be impounded by the Police Department of the City of Bloomington, and under their direction removed therefrom to a place of suitable storage.

Section 4. After the impoundment and removal of any abandoned automobile as hereinabove provided, the chief of police of the city shall report such fact in writing to the Secretary of State within five (5) days after such impoundment and removal and thereafter such automobile may be sold and disposed of as an abandoned automobile under the terms of the Acts of 1925, Chapter 213, Section 54, page 570; as amended by the Acts of 1957, Chapter 157, Section 1, page 324.

<u>Section 5.</u> This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, promulgation, and publication in accordance with the law.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, upon this 7th day of July, 1965.

Charles J. Fapis, Presiding Officer

ATTEST:

Marian Tardy, City Clerk J

Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington upon the 20th day of July, 1966, at the hour of 7:30 o'clock P.M.

Marian Tardy, City Clerk J

This Ordinance Approved and signed by me upon the 20th day of July, 1966, at the hour of 7:30 o'clock P.M.

OHN